An act to amend section seven thousand nine hundred Lezal holidays and cighty-seven (7987), General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-four (1894), relating to legal holidays.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That section seven thousand nine hundred sec. 7987, (7997) G. B. 1894, G. B. 1894, SECTION 1. and eighty-seven (7987) General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-four (1894) be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

That the first (1st) day of January, commonly known as New Year's Day; the twelfth (12th) day of February, the anniversary of the birthday of Lincoln; the twentysecond (22d) day of February, the anniversary of the birthday of Washington; the thirtieth (30th) day of May, commonly known as Memorial Day; the fourth (4th) day of July; the first (1st) Monday in September, commonly known as Labor Day; the Tuesday next after the first (1st) Monday in November, in each and every even numbered year, being general election day; the twenty-fifth (25th) day of December, commonly known as Christmas Day; shall be observed in this state as legal holidays hereafter. No public business except in case of necessity shall be transacted on any one of said days, and no civil process shall be served on any of said days.

This act shall take effect and be in force from SEC. 2. and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1899.

CHAPTER 166.

An act to amend chapter one hundred and forty-eight Indigent (148) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887) and subsequent acts amendatory thereof, the same being an act for the relief of honorably discharged indigent ex-soldiers, sailors and marines, and the widows, minor orphans, and dependent parents of such deceased soldiers, sailors or marines, and for making an appropriation for the purchase of land and the construction of the necessary building or buildings therefor, for a soldiers' home, and for maintenance thereof. and providing a revenue therefor.

Re it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

H. F. No. 196.

amended.

What days are holidays and how observed

H. F. No. 109.

soldiers and sailors.

Sec. 3, C. 148, Lews 1887, amended.

Purpose of soldiers' home.

Home limited to residents of state.

Bec. 26, C. 148, Laws 1887, amended by C. 202, Laws 1889, amended.

Funds, how managed and disbursed. SECTION 1. That section three (3) of chapter one hundred and forty-eight (148) of General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887) be amended so as to read as follows:

The object of the soldiers' home shall be to "Sec. 3. provide a home for all honorably discharged ex-soldiers, sailors, and marines, who served in the army or navy of the United States during the war of the rebellion, or the Mexican war, or in the war begun in the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-eight (1898) between the Kingdom of Spain and the United States, who now are or may hereafter become citizens of the State of Minnesota, who, by reason of wounds, disease, old age or infirmities are unable to earn their living, and who have no adequate means of support; provided, that no applicant shall be admitted to the soldiers' home who has not been a resident of the State of Minnesota for one (1) year next preceding the time of making his application, unless he served in a Minnesota regiment, or was accredited to the State of Minnesota. Provided further, that all persons who are otherwise entitled under the provisions of this section to admission to said soldiers' home, who actually served in any campaign against the Indians, in Minnesota, in one thousand eight hundred and sixty two (1862) shall be entitled to admission to such soldiers' home notwithstanding such persons were not regularly enlisted, mustered into or discharged from the military service of the United States."

SECTION 2. That section twenty-six (26) of chapter one hundred and forty-eight (148) of General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887) as amended by chapter two hundred and two (202) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889) be amended so as to read as follows:

The said fund shall be under the control of. "Sec. 26. and be disbursed in manner as provided for disbursing soldiers' home fund, by the trustees herein provided for, for the relief, outside of the soldiers' home, and at their own homes, of honorably discharged indigent ex-soldiers. sailors or marines, who served in the army or navy of the United States in the war of the rebellion, in the Mexican war, in the war begun in the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-eight (1898) between the Kingdom of -Spain and the United States, or in any campaigns against the Indians in the State of Minnesota; and the widows, minor orphans and dependent parents of such deceased soldiers, sailors and marines; provided, that all ex-soldiers, sailors and marines entitled to any part of this relief fund, shall be such as would, under the provisions of section

three (3) of this act, be entitled to admission to the Minnesota State Soldiers' Home, did they apply for such admission, except that the trustees in their discretion may grant or provide transportation and rations en route, for any honorably discharged ex-United State soldier, sailor or marine or the dependent families of the same. And provided further, that in case such soldiers, sailors or marines have no parent, wife or children dependent upon them, the trustees aforesaid, may, in their discretion, require that such soldiers, sailors, or marines become inmates of the soldiers' home, as a condition upon which they shall share in the benefits of this act."

SEC. 3. That all acts or parts of act[s] inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1899.

CHAPTER 167.

An act to amend the third (3rd) subdivision of section District court. fifty-nine (59) of chapter sixty-four (64) of General Statutes eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), and acts amendatory thereof, relating to general terms of the district court in the county of Hennepin.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the third (3d) subdivision of section fifty-nine (59) of chapter sixty-four (64), of General Statutes eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), as heretofore amended, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

In the County of Hennepin on the first (1st) Monday Terms, when after the first (1st) day of January, on the first (1st) Monday of April, on the second (2d) Monday of September and on the first (1st) Monday of November,

All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith Sec. 2. are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1899.

H. F. No. 371.

held.